SECTION X

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

#### Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 185/2024

MANOJ KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.94047/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.94048/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 186/2024 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.94588/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 192/2024 (X) FOR ADMISSION and IA No.97321/2024-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P. (Crl.) No. 194/2024 (X) FOR ADMISSION and IA No.98175/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 26-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajat Mittal, AOR

Mr. Suprateek Neogi, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Katara, Adv.

Mr. Raj Shekhar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Alpana Sharma, AOR

Mr. Iqbal Syed, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Aslam, AOR

Mr. Aniq Kadri, Adv.

Mr. Vishrut Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Amaan Syed, Adv.

Ms. Ruchit J. Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Wahid Naqvi, Adv.

Mr. Syed Kashif Hussain, Adv.

Ms. Oshin Maggu, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.

Dr. N.B.V. Srinivasa Reddy, Adv.

M/s. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

### For Respondent(s)

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

# W.P.(Crl.) No. 186/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) seeks permission to withdraw the writ petition.

In view of the statement made, the writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

# W.P.(Crl.) Nos. 185/2024, 192/2024 and 194/2024

Issue notice and tag with Writ Petition (Criminal) no. 336/2018 titled "Radhika Agarwal vs. Union of India & Ors." and connected matters, which are scheduled to be listed on 01.05.2024.

Notice will be served by all modes, including dasti.

In the meanwhile, the petitioners shall join and cooperate with the investigation. However, they will not be arrested till the next date of hearing.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS

(VIDYA NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR